/// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update27

2017 Pro Forma Financials

Key Figures (Income Statement FY 2017; Financial Position as of March 31, 2018)(1)

Pro forma Financial Information

28

Net sales adjustments predominantly reflect the €2.2bn
sales related to the BASF divestitures

EBIT adjustments consist mainly of sales and expenses
related to the BASF divestitures (€0.5bn), PPA-related
amortization (€1.6bn), non-recurring expenses from step-
up of inventory (€2.1bn) as well as the elimination of non-
recurring acquisition related costs (-€0.4bn)

Pro forma EPS from continuing operations amounts
to €1.88 per share

Adjustments to goodwill and intangible assets reflect the
PPA step-ups to the existing Monsanto book values

The adjustment to the reported financial liabilities
predominantly includes the drawn Loan Facilities, after
considering the net proceeds from the divestments and the
rights offering

The increase in Bayer’s equity position from €38.4bn to
pro forma €51.1bn is largely a result of the Rights Offering,
the gain from the transaction-related divestments and the
Temasek investment

Bayer Monsanto
Adjust-
ments

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
€ billion € billion € billion € billion

Net sales 35.0 12.6 (2.5) 45.1

R&D 4.5 1.4 (0.2) 5.7

EBIT 5.9 2.9 (3.9) 4.8

Income after
income taxes(2) 3.6 2.0 (3.4) 2.2

Goodwill 14.5 3.3 18.9 36.7

Intangible assets
(excl. Goodwill) 11.2 1.2 24.5 36.9

Financial
Liabilities 14.0 6.5 22.8 43.4

Equity 38.4 7.0 5.7 51.1

/// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update

(1) Based on assumptions as outlined in the Prospectus  | Amounts are stated in billions of euros, which may lead to rounding discrepancies
USD/EUR average rate 12 months 2017 = 1.1264 I USD/EUR closing rate March 31, 2018 = 1.2319

(2) Bayer less Covestro

Income Statement FY 2017(1)

Pro forma Financial Information

29 /// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update

(1) Based on assumptions as outlined in the Prospectus; USD/EUR average rate 12 months 2017 = 1.1264

Historical Financials Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Bayer
Less

Covestro
Plus

Monsanto Aggregated
Adjustments

Covestro
Adjustments

Monsanto
Financials

€ million € million € million € million € million € million € million
Net sales 35,015 - 12,641 47,656 - (2,507) 45,149
Cost of goods sold (11,382) - (5,469) (16,851) - (2,285) (19,136)
Gross profit 23,633 - 7,172 30,805 - (4,792) 26,013

Selling expenses (11,116) - (1,859) (12,975) - 205 (12,770)
Research and development expenses (4,504) - (1,409) (5,913) - 169 (5,744)
General administration expenses (2,026) - (1,136) (3,162) - 384 (2,778)
Other operating income 864 - 770 1,634 - (5) 1,629
Other operating expenses (948) - (662) (1,610) - 99 (1,511)
EBIT 5,903 - 2,875 8,778 - (3,940) 4,838

Equity-method income (loss) 20 51 (15) (46) - - (46)
Financial income 289 - 979 1,268 19 - 1,287
Financial expenses (1,635) - (1,273) (2,908) - (577) (3,485)
Financial result (1,326) 51 (309) (1,686) 19 (577) (2,244)
Income before income taxes 4,577 51 2,567 7,093 19 (4,517) 2,595
Income taxes (1,329) (1) (540) (1,868) - 1,120 (748)

Income from continuing operations after income taxes 3,248 50 2,027 5,225 19 (3,397) 1,847
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest (1) - 12 11 - 11
of which attributable to Bayer AG stockholders (net income) 3,249 50 2,014 5,213 19 (3,397) 1,835

Income from discontinued operations after income taxes 4,846 4,468 - 378 - - 378
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest 759 759 - 0 - - -
of which attributable to Bayer AG stockholders (net income) 4,087 3,709 - 378 - - 378

Income after income taxes 8,094 4,518 2,027 5,603 19 (3,397) 2,225
of which attributable to noncontrolling interest 758 759 12 11 - - 11
of which attributable to Bayer AG stockholders (net income) 7,336 3,759 2,014 5,591 19 (3,397) 2,213

Financial Position as of March 31, 2018 – Assets(1)

Pro forma Financial Information

30 /// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update

(1) Based on assumptions as outlined in the Prospectus; USD/EUR closing rate March 31, 2018 = 1.2319

Historical Financials Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Bayer
Less

Covestro Monsanto Aggregated
Adjustments

Covestro
Adjustments

Monsanto Financials
€ million € million € million € million € million € million € million

Noncurrent assets
Goodwill 14,480 3,329 17,809 - 18,857 36,665
Other intangible assets 11,185 1,205 12,390 - 24,528 36,919
Property, plant and equipment 7,330 4,786 12,116 - 1,080 13,197
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,574 2,169 83 488 - - 488
Other financial assets 1,737 707 2,444 1,100 (62) 3,483
Other receivables 535 306 841 - - 841
Deferred taxes 4,384 537 4,921 - 108 5,029

42,225 2,169 10,953 51,009 1,100 44,512 96,621
Current assets
Inventories 6,402 3,389 9,791 - 1,938 11,729
Trade accounts receivable 9,498 3,368 12,866 - (40) 12,826
Other financial assets 7,315 40 7,355 - - 7,355
Other receivables 1,029 630 1,659 - 130 1,789
Claims for income tax refunds 461 139 600 - - 600
Cash and cash equivalents 5,332 1,957 7,289 1,042 (7,919) 412
Assets held for sale 3,132 25 3,157 - (3,108) 49

33,169 - 9,547 42,716 1,042 (8,999) 34,760

Total assets 75,394 2,169 20,500 93,725 2,142 35,513 131,381

Financial Position as of March 31, 2018 – Equity and Liabilities(1)

Pro forma Financial Information

31 /// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update

(1) Based on assumptions as outlined in the Prospectus; USD/EUR closing rate March 31, 2018 = 1.2319

Historical Financials Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Bayer
Less

Covestro Monsanto Aggregated
Adjustments

Covestro
Adjustments

Monsanto Financials
€ million € million € million € million € million € million € million

Equity
Capital stock of Bayer AG 2,117 (12,215) (10,098) - 12,485 2,387
Capital reserves of Bayer AG 9,658 9,706 19,364 - (995) 18,369
Other reserves 26,553 (20) 9,473 36,046 (27) (5,786) 30,234
Equity attributable to Bayer AG stockholders 38,328 (20) 6,964 45,312 (27) 5,704 50,990
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest 56 17 73 - - 73

38,384 (20) 6,982 45,386 (27) 5,704 51,063
Noncurrent liabilities
Provisions for pensions and other post-
employment benefits 8,096 312 8,408 - - 8,408
Other provisions 1,302 292 1,594 - 257 1,851
Refund liabilities 146 - 146 - - 146
Contract liabilities 799 66 865 - - 865
Financial liabilities 12,273 5,413 17,686 - 22,832 40,518
Income tax liabilities 482 53 535 - - 535
Other liabilities 228 79 307 - - 307
Deferred taxes 586 20 433 999 - 6,641 7,640

23,912 20 6,648 30,540 - 29,731 60,271
Current liabilities
Other provisions 2,194 494 2,688 - 681 3,368
Refund liabilities 2,519 2,261 4,780 - - 4,780
Contract liabilities 197 1,333 1,530 - (50) 1,481
Financial liabilities 1,761 1,071 2,832 - - 2,832
Trade accounts payable 3,943 794 4,737 - (40) 4,697
Income tax liabilities 646 165 811 - - 811
Other liabilities 1,318 753 2,071 - - 2,071
Liabilities directly related to assets held for sale 520 - 520 - (513) 7

13,098 - 6,871 19,969 - 78 20,047
Total equity and liabilities 75,394 - 20,500 95,894 (27) 35,513 131,381

Appendix

/// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update32

Bayer Group Financials

in € million

Fiscal 2017 – Key Data by Segments

/// Bayer Investor Presentation /// June 2018  /// Monsanto Acquisition Update33

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

Consumer
Health
5,862

-1.7%*

Crop Science
9,577
-2.2%*

Animal
Health
1,571
+2.0%*

17%

5%
3%

27%

48%

Pharma-
ceuticals

+8.8%

Consumer
Health
-12.8%

Crop
Science
-15.6%

Animal
Health
+9.2%

5,711

1,231

2,043

381

35,015

Pharmaceuticals
16,847
+4.3%*

Other / Reconciliation
1,158

Sales EBITDA before special items